

No. 17-532

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CLAYVIN B. HERRERA,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF WYOMING,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE DISTRICT COURT OF WYOMING,
SHERIDAN COUNTY

**BRIEF FOR THE EASTERN SHOSHONE TRIBE
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

RICHARD VERRI
Counsel of Record
BRETT STAVIN
ROSETTE, LLP
1100 H STREET, NW
SUITE 820
WASHINGTON, DC 20005
(202) 652-0579
rverri@rosettela.com
bstavin@rosettela.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
BACKGROUND	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE FEDERAL TRUST RESPONSIBILITY REQUIRES AN EXPRESS SHOWING OF ABROGATION OF TREATY RIGHTS	6
II. THE RIGHT TO HUNT ON “UNOCCUPIED LANDS” IS NOT EXTINGUISHED BY STATEHOOD OR BY THE CREATION OF A NATIONAL FOREST	15
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Carpenter v. Shaw</i> , 280 U.S. 363 (1930)	2, 3
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. (5 Pet.) 1 (1831)	2, 7, 11, 12
<i>Crow Tribe v. Repsis</i> , 866 F. Supp. 520 (D. Wyo. 1994), aff'd, 73 F.3d 982 (10th Cir. 1995)	16
<i>DeCoteau v. District County Court</i> , 420 U.S. 425 (1975)	5
<i>Lone Wolf v. Hitchcock</i> , 187 U.S. 553 (1903)	3
<i>McClanahan v. State Tax Comm'n of Ariz.</i> , 411 U.S. 164 (1973)	3
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999)	3, 4, 16
<i>Nat'l Fed. of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	8
<i>Oneida County v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 470 U.S. 227 (1985)	15
<i>Seminole Nation v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 286 (1942)	13, 14, 18
<i>United States v. Dion</i> , 476 U.S. 734 (1986)	3
<i>United States v. Kagama</i> , 118 U.S. 375 (1886)	8
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983)	7
<i>United States v. Seckinger</i> , 397 U.S. 203 (1970)	2
<i>United States v. Shoshone Tribe of Indians</i> , 304 U.S. 111 (1938)	3, 5, 13, 14
<i>United States v. State of Washington</i> , 157 F.3d 630 (9th Cir. 1998)	14, 15

<i>Ward v. Race Horse</i> , 163 U.S. 504 (1896)	4, 16
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. 515 (1832)	8
<i>Wyoming v. EPA</i> , 875 F.3d 505 (10th Cir. 2017)	6

STATUTES

25 U.S.C. § 1901(3)	8
25 U.S.C. § 4101(4)	9
25 U.S.C. § 5387(g)	9
25 U.S.C. § 5601(3)	8
7 Stat. 13	10, 11
7 Stat. 18	11
7 Stat. 333	12
15 Stat. 635	12
15 Stat. 649	1, 4, 16, 17, 18
15 Stat. 673	1, 5, 6, 13, 15
18 Stat. 685	5
26 Stat. 1095	17
29 Stat. 909	17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

83 Fed. Reg. 4235 (Jan. 30, 2018)	1
American Indian Law (5th ed. 2009)	9
Exec. Order No. 13175, § 2(a) (Nov. 6, 2000)	9
Mary Christina Wood, <i>Indian Land and the Promise of Native Sovereignty: The Trust Doctrine Revisited</i> , 1994 Utah L. Rev. 1471 (1994)	2

Reid Peyton Chambers, *Judicial Enforcement of the Trust Responsibility to Indians*, 27 Stan. L. Rev. 1213 (1975)..... 7

Robert N. Clinton, *There is No Federal Supremacy Clause for Indian Tribes*, 34 Ariz. St. L.J. 113 (2002)..... 10, 11
